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Mr. Speaker

I rise to issue a statement on the proposed budget ceiring for each conthe 2018/2019 financial year.

(This is subiect to sections (/) which provides that a portion of the fut
equivalent to five percent (referred to as ,,Emergency 

Reserve,,) sh,
remain unallocated and shail be avai/abre for emergences)

Mr. Speaker,

During the Financial year 2O1B/2O19 the National Treasury allocated Kshs.35,758,596,000.0O to the National Government Constituencies DevelopFund.

The NC-CDF Board secretariat has computed the proposed budget ceiling
each constituency and NC_CDF Board for the 2O1B/2O1I financial yeai
follows:-

i. The total allocation Kshs. 35,758,596,000.00

ii. Allocation to NC-CDF Board Kshs. 1,547,929,800.00
(lhe Board ailocation is 4.3% of the total amount, which is
approved budget for the Board. This is subject to section 23(D wA
requires that not more than five percent of the total allocation rc )

fund in the financiar year may be used for purpose of running the Boatr

iii. Total allocation to constituencie s 34,21o,666,200.00

Emergency reservation Kshs.l,787,g2g,BOO.OOlv.
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v. Equal constituencies share Kshs. 32,422,736,4O0.O0

Therefore, the proposed allocation per constituency is as follows

a. Equal share W#t* - Kshs' 1'L1-'802'539'31 per constituency

b. Emergency reserv "IEU#W - Kshs. 6,1.65,275.17 per constituency

The proposed allocation per constituency for the 2O1B/2O19 financial year is

therefore comPuted as follows;

Equal share Kshs. 1,1.L,802,539'3 1

Ernergen cY K shs. 6.165.27 5'1'7

Kshs.1,17,967 'BL4.4B

Each constituency is therefore expected get a total of Kshs.LL7.967.BL4.48

Mr. Speaker,

ln line with the provisions of section 36(6) of the Act, the management is to

establish the total A.l.A per constituency in the 2017/2OlB financial year and

factor he amount as an additional allocation to the relevant constituency.

Detailed tabulation of the budget ceiling to constituencies and the ministry

allocation to the Fund is annexed herewith'

Date

HON. MAORE MAOI(A, MP
ASSEMBLY SELECT coMMIfiEE ON NATI ONAL

KT

CHAI PERSON: NATIONAL
M CONST ENCY ND

Thank you
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REPUBLIC OF KENYA

THE NATIONAL TREASURY AND PLANNING

BRIEFToTHENATIoNALASSEMBLYSELECTGoMMITTEEoNNATIoNALGoVERNMENT
CONTITUENCY DEVELOPMENT FUND

Financial
Year

The select committee on NGCDF has written to invite the Nationalrreasury cS to provide an update on the

' ?0,18/19 funds allocation and outstanding arrears of the FY201712018'

From our review we wish to comment as follows

1. The National Government constituency Developmen!lrld is established by section 4 of the National

GovernmentConstituenciesDevelopmentFund(NG-CDF)Act,2015;
2. The Fund is administered by the NGCDF Board,

3. Section 4 of the Act provides that the Fund consists of an amount not less than 2.5% of allthe national

government,s share of revenue as divided by the annual Division of Revenue Act enacted pursuant to

Article 218 of the Constitution;

4. The monies appropriated to the Fund in any Financial Year shall not be less than the amount

appropriated t" tdF;;J in the preceding finaniial year unless as otherwise allowed by the Act;

5. The office of the clerk of the National assembly has indicated that, there are arrears amounting to Kshs

4,g76 biltion owed to.constituencies oue to nbn-remittance of Funds by the National rreasury to the

Board;

c. Based on the 2.5 o/o of the National Government's Share the summary of the allocation and actual

disbursement to NG-CDF is as shown below

Actual
Disbursements
(Kshs)

, 2C11112
22,436,250,000

2012113 866,500,000,000
21,763,000,000

20,933,500,000

1

2.5 o/o of
Sharable
Revenue Kshs)

NG CDF Budgetary
Allocation (Kshs)

Revenue hs

National
Government of
Sharable

22,978,000,00017,840,380,750 I713,615,230,000
21,763,000,00c21,662,500,000

23,062,000,00018,259,386,032730,375,441,2862A13114





Financial
Year

National
Government of
Sharable
Revenue Kshs

2.5 o/o ol
Sharable
Revenue Kshs)

NG CDF Budgetary
Allocation (Kshs)

Actual
Disbursements
(Kshs)

2014115 799,650,000,000
'19,99',l ,250,000 33,213,000,000 30,906,500,0 00

2015116 976,925,500,000 24,423,137,504 35,213,000,000 35,2'13,000,000

2016117 1 ,099,899,000,000 27,497,475,000 25,000,000,000 25,000,000,000

2017118 1,238,343,840,000 30,958,596,000 29,800,000,000 29,800,000,000

2018119 '1,369,792,000,000 34,244,800,000 35,758,596,000

Total 7,795,101 ,011,286 194,877,525,282 226,787,596,000 186,052,250,000

Source: The Division of Revenue Acls, NG'CDF Secretariat and Budget Estimates for the period 2013 to

2018

of Kshs 4.9 billion for the three ars as shown in the table below

No FinancialYear Allocation hs

Amount
(Kshs)

Received Amount in Arrears

{Kshs)

1 201112012 22,97 22 000 541 750,000

I 201312014 000 20 I 1 000

J 201412015
22 213,000 30,906 500

Total 79,253,000,000 74,27 4 976,750 00

Source; Slate Department for Planning and NG-CDF Secrelariaf

The shortfall in disbursement was occasioned by reducti_on in actual collection of revenues For example' in

the Fy zoi4llsprolecteJ revenue was Kshs t.iaos trillion while actual collection was Kshs'l'1064 trillion

which reflects an underperformance of 6'3 %'

7. Review of a schedule tabled before the committee by the state Department of DevorLrtion shows the arrears

oU. considering the low revenue performance for the FY 2017t18 and the lstQuarter oi the FY 2018/19' it

may not be possible for the National Treasury to provide additional funding of Kshs 4'976'750'000 to pay

the indicated arrears,
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NATIONAL C,OVERNMENT CONSTITUENCIES DEVELOPMENT FUND BOARD

2O1B/2O19 CONSTITUENICES ALLOCATION TABLE

TOTAL

117 ,967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117,967 814.48

117 957 814.48

117,967,814.48

117 957 814.48

117,967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117 967 814.48

117,967,814.48

117 967 814.48

117.967.814.48

117,967,814.48

117,967 814.48

117,967,814.48

CODE CONSTITUENCY
EMERGENCY

ALLOCATION EQUAL SHARE

1 CHANCAMUUE
6.165,275.17 111,802,539.31

2 JOMVU 6,165,27 5.17 111,802.539.31

3 KISAUNI 5.165.27 5.17 111,802,539.31

4 NYALI 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31

5 LIKONI 6.165.27 5.17 111,802,539.31

6 MVITA 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31

7 KIsAUN I 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,5 39.3,l

8 LUN6A LUN6A 6.165.27 5.17 1l I,802,539.31

9 MATU6A 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31

10 KINANGO 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31

1l KILIFI NORTH 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31

12 KILIFI SOUTH 6.165.27 5.17 1l1,802,539.31

13 KALOLENI 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31

14 RABAI 6,165,275.17 111,802,539.31

l5 CANZE 6.165.27 5.17 111,802,539.31

16 MALINDI 6.165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31

17 MACARINI 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31
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CODE CONSTITUENCY
EMERGENCY

ALLOCATION EQUAL SHARE TOTAL

6.165.27 5.17 111.802.539.31 117.967 814.4818 CARSEN

19 CALOLE 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31 117,s67)814.48

20 BURA 6,165,275.17 111,802,539.31 117,967 814.48

21 LAMU EAST 6,165,27 5.17 I11,802,539.3i 117,967 814.48

22 LAMU WEST 6,165,27 5.17 111.802,539.31 117,967, 814.48

23 TAVETA 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31 117,967

24 WUNDANYI 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31 117.967,

814.4t

814.48

25 MUUATATE 6,165,27 5.17 111,802.539.31 117.967 814.48

26 vot 6,165,275.17 111,802,539.31 117,967, 814.48

27 CARISSA TO\)UNSHIP 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,5 39.31 117,967 814.48

6,165.27 5.1728 BALAMBALA 111,802,539.31 117,967, 814.48

29 LACDERA 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,5 39.31 117,967 814.48

30 DADAAB 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31 117.967, 814.48

31 FAFI 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31 117.967 814.+.

32 IJARA 6,165.27 5 .17 111.802,539.31 117.967. 814.48

33 WAJIR NORTH 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31 117,967 814.48

34 WAJIR EAST 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31 117,967 814.48

6,165,27 5.1735 TARBAJ 111,802,539.3r 117,967. 814.48

36 WAJIR WEST 6,165,27 5 .17 111,802,539.31 117.967 814.48

37 ELDAS 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31 117,967 814.48
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EQUAL SHARECODE CONSTITUENCY
EMER6ENCY

ALLOCATION

111,802,539.3138 WAJIR SOUTH 6,165.27 s.17

6.165.27 5.17 111.802.539.3139 MANDERA !UEsT

6,16s.275.17 111,802,539.3140 BANISSA

6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.3141 MANDERA NORTH

42 MANDERA SOUTH 6,165.27 5.17 111,802,539.31

MANDERA EAST 6,165.275.17 111.802.539.3143

44 LAFEY 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31

r 11 ,802,5 39.3145 MOYALE 6,165,27 5.17

6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.3146 N.ORTH HORR

47 SAKU 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31

111.802.539.3148 LAISAMIS 6,165,27 5.17

6,165.27 5.17 111,802,539.3149 ISIOLO NORTH

50 rsroLo 50uTH 6.16s,275.17 r11.802,539.31

6,165,275.17 111,802,539.3151 I6EMBE SOUTH

111.802.539.3152 ICEMBE CENTRAL 6.165.27 5.17

6,165.27 5.17 111,802,5 39.3153 ICEMBE NORTH

54 TIC,ANIA WEST 6.165.27 5.17 11r,802,5 39.31

6.165.27 5.17 111,802,539.3155 TICANIA EAST

56 NORTH IMENTI 6.165.27 5.17 111,802,539.31

111,802,539.3'l57 BUURI 6.16s,27 5.17

TOTAL

117.967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117.967,814.48

117 967 814.48

117 967 814.48

117 967.814.48

117,967,814.48

117.967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117 967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117.967.814.48

117,967,814.48

117 967 814.48

117,967,814.48

117 967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117,967,814.48

967117

7
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CODE CONSTITUENCY
EMERGENCY

ALLOCATION EQUAL SHARE TOTAT

58 CENTRAL IMENTI 6,165,275.17 111,802.539.3r 117,967 814.48

59 SOUTH IMENTI 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31 117,967 814.48

60 MAARA 6.165.27s.17 111,802,539.31 117,957 814.48

61 CHU KA/I6AMBANC'OMBE 6.165.275.17 l l l,802,539.31 117,967 814.48

62 THARAKA 6,165,27 5.17 r 11,802.s39.31 117,967 814.48

63 MANYATTA 6,165,275.17 111,802.539.31 117.967, 814.41

64 RUNYENJES 6,165,27 5.17 117 .967.111,802,539.31 814.48

6s MBEERE SOUTH 5,155,27 5.17 111,802,539.31 117,967 814.48

66 MBEERE NORTH 6,165,275.17 111,802,539.31 117,967 314.48

67 MWINGI NORTH 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31 117,967 814.48

68 MWINCI WEST 6,165,275.17 1t I,802.539.31 117.967. 314.48

69 MWINCI CENTRAL 6,165,27 5.17 1r 1,802.539.31 117,967, 314.48

70 KITUI WEST 6,165,275.77 11r.802.539.3r 117.967. 314.48

71 KITUI RURAL 6,165,275.17 I I1,802,539.31 117,967,314.4,.

72 KITUI CENTRAL 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31 117.967. 314.48

73 KITUI EAST 6,165.275.17 '111,802,5 39.31 117,967 814.48

74 KITUI SOUTH 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31 '117,967 814.48

75 MASINC'A 6.165.27 5.17 111,802.539.31 117,967, 814.48

76 YATTA 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31 117.967 314.48

77 KANCUNDO 6,165.27 5.17 111,802,539.31 'l'17.967, 314.48
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EQUAL SHARE
EMERGENCY

ALLOCATIONCONSTITUENCYCODE

111,802,539.316,165.27 5.1778 MATUNCULU

111 802.539.316,165,27 5.1779 KATHIANI

I r 1,802,5 39.316,165,27 5.17MAVOKO80

111,802,539.3.l7 5.176 165MACHAKOS TOWN81

111,802,539.316.165.275.17MWALA82

111.802.539.316.165.275.17MBOONI83

111,802,539.316J65.27 5 .1784 KILOME

111 802.539.316.165.275.17KAITI85

111,802,539.316,165,27 5.17MAKUENIB6

111,802,539.316,165,275.1787 KIBWEZI WEST

1r 1,802,539.316.165.27 5.1788 KIBUUEZI EAST

111,802,539.316,165,27 5.17KINAN60P89

111,802,539.316,165,27 5.1790 KIPIPIRI

111,802.539.316,165,27 5.17OL KALOU91

111,802,539.316,165,27 5.17OL JORO OROK92

111,802,539.316,165,27 5.17NDARACWA93

111,802,5 39.316,165.27 5.1794 TETU

111,802,539.316.165.27 5.17KIENI95

111,802,5 39.316.165,27 5.1796 MATHIRA

111,802,539.316.165.27 5.1797 OTHAYA

TOTAL

117.967 814.48

117.967 814.48

117 967.814.48

117 957.814.48

117.967.814.48

117,967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117.967 814.48

117.967.814.48

117,967,814.48

117.967 814.48

117,967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117.967.814.48

117.967.814.48

117.967 814.48

117,967.814.48

117,967.814.48

117,967.814.48

117,967,814.48

9



CODE CONSTITUENCY
EMERGENCY

ALLOCATION EQUAL 5HARE TOTA

98 MUKURWEINI 6,165,275.17 111,9O2,539.31 117.96i 814.48

99 NYERI TOWN 6,165,27 5.17 ill 802,539.31 117,957 ,814.48

100 MWEA 6,165,275.17 11"t,9o2,539.31 117,967 814.48

101 CICHU6U 6,165,275.17 111,902,539.31 117.967 814.48

102 NDIA 6,165,275.17 I11,802,539.31 117.957 814.48

103 KIRINYA6A CENTRA L 6,165,275.17 l1r 802.539.31 117,967, 814.46

104 KANCEMA 6,165.275.17 llt 802,539.31 117,967 814.48

l0s MATHIOYA 5,165,275.17 111,902 39.31 117 .967. 314.48

106 KIHARU 6,165,275."17 111,9O2,539.31 117 ,967, 314.48

107 KICUMO 6,165 275.17 111,802 539.31 117 .967. )14.48

108 MARA6WA 6,165,275.17 111 802,539.31 117,957, )14.48

109 KANDARA 6,165,275.17 lll,g02 39.31 1'.17 ,967," 14.48

110 6ATANGA 6 165,275.17 111,902,539.31 117,967,i tl4.48

lll CATUNDU 5OUTH 6.16s 75.17 11'l,go2 539.31 117,967.1 14.4b

112 CATUNDU NORTH 6 165.27 5.17 111 802,539.31 117,967,1 14.48

lt3 JUJA 6,165.27s.17 1l1,go2 539.31 117 ,967,1 14.48

114 THIKA TOWN 6,165 5.17 1ll,g02 539.31 117 ,967,t 14.48

115 RUIRU 6 165,27 5.17 11r 802,539.31 117,967,8 14.48

116 CITHUNGURI 6,165.275.17 111 539.31 117,967,8 14.48

117 KIAMBU TOWN 6,165.275.17 111,802,539.31 117,967,9 t4.48
10



EMERGENCY
ALLOCATION EQUAL SHARECODE CONSTITUENCY

6.165.275.17 111,802,539.31118 KIAMBAA

111,802,539.31lt9 KABETE 6,165,27 5.17

6,155 ,27 5.17 111,802,539.31120 KIKUYU

121 LIMURU 6.16s.27 5.17 1l1,802,539.31

122 LARI 6,165,27 5.17 I11,802,539.31

123 TURKANA NORTH 6,165.27 5.17 r 11.802.539.31

124 TURKANA WEST 5,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31

6.165.275.17 111,802.539.31125 TURKANA CENTRAL

126 LOIMA 6.165.27 5.17 111,802,539.31

127 TURKANA SOUTH 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31

6.16s.27 5.17 111,802,539.31128 TURKANA EAST

129 KAPENGURIA 6,165,27 5.17 111.802.539.31

r30 SICOR 6,165.27 5.17 111,802,539.31

I31 KACHELIBA 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31

6.165.27 5.17132 POKOT SOUTH 111,802,539.31

r33 SAMBURU WEST 6.165,27 5.17 111,802.539.31

134 5AMBURU NORTH 6,165.27 5.17 111,802,539.31

135 SAMBURU EAST 6,165.27 5.17 111,802,539.31

136 KWANZA 6,165,27 5.17 111,802.539.31

6,165,27 5.17137 ENDEBESS 111,802,539.31

TOTAL

117,967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117.967 814.48

117,967,814.48

117,967.814.48

117 967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117 967 814.48

117 ,967.814.48

117,967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117 967,814.49

117,967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117.967.814.48

117,967,814.48

117,967,814.48
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CODE CONSTITUENCY
EMERGENCY

ALLOCATION EQUAL SHARE TOTA

138 sABOTI 6,165,275.17 1 1 1,802,5 39.31 117.96', ,814.49

139 KIMININI 6,165,275.17 111,902,539.31 117,96i ,814.49

140 CHERANGANY 6,165,275.17 111,9O2,539.31 117,961 814.48

141 50Y 6,155,275.17 1l I,902,539.31 117,95i 814.48

142 TURBO 6,165,275.17 I I1,902,539.31 117,967 814.48

143 MOIBEN 6,165,275.17 111,802,539.31 117,967 814.4L

144 AINABKOI 6,165,275.17 111,802,539.31 117.967 814.48

145 KAPSERTT 6,165,275.17 111,802,539.31 117,967 814.48

146 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31 117,967 814.48

147 MARAKUUET EAST

KESSES

6,165,275.17 111,902,539.31 117,967 814.48

148 MARAKDUET WEST 6,165,275.17 111,802,539.31 117,967 814.48

149 KEIYO NORTH 6,165,275.17 111,902,539.31 117.967. 814.48

150 KEIYO SOUTH 6,165,275.17 111,802,539.31 117,967 814.48

t5l TINDERET 6,165,275.17 111,802,539.31 117,967, 314.4t

152 ALDAI 6,165,275.17 11r,802,539.31 117,967 314.48

153 NANDI HILLS 6,165,275.17 111,802.539.31 117 ,967. 314.48

154 CHESUMEI 6,165,275.17 I11,902,539.31 117.967, 314.48

15s EMGWEN 6.165.275.17 111,902,539.31 117.967, 314.48

156 MOSOP 6,165,275.17 111,902,539.31 117 ,967, )14.48

157 TIATY 6,165,275.17 111,902,539.31 117 .967. )14.48

12



EQUAL SHARE
EMERGENCY

ALLOCATIONCONSTITUENCYCODE

1r 1,802,539.316,165.275.17BARINCO NORTH158

111,802,539.316,165,27 5.17BARINC'O CENTRAL159

111,802,539.316 165.27 5.17BARINGO SOUTH150

l1r,802.539.316.165.275.17MOCOTIO161

1l I,802,539.316.165.27 5.17ELDAMA RAVINE162

111 802.539.316,165,27 5.17163 LAIKIPIA WEST

111 802.539.316.165,27 5.17LAIKIPIA EAST164

111,802,539.316,165,27 5.17LAIKIPIA NORTH165

111,802,539.316]65.27 5.17MOLO166

111,802,539.316,165,275.17NJORO167

111,802,539.316,165,275.17NAIVASHA168

111,802,539.316,165,275.17169 6tL6lL

111,802,539.316.165,27 5.17KURESOI SOUTH170

111,802,539.316,165,27 5.17171 KURESOI NORTH

111,802,539.316J65.275.17SUBUKIA172

I11,802,539.316.165,27 5.17173 RONCAI

r 11,8O2,539.316.165,27 5.17BAHATI174

111,802,539.316.165,27 5.17NAKURU TOWN WEST175

111,802,539.316.165.27 5.17NAKURU TOWN EA5T176

111,802,539.316.165,27 5.17177 KILCORIs

TOTAL

117,967.814.48

117 967.814.48

117,967,814.48

117.967.814.48

117,967.814.48

117,967.814.48

117,967.814.48

117 .967.814.48

117,967,814.48

117.967 814.48

117 967,814.48

117.967,814.48

117.967.814.48

117,967,814.48

117,967 814.48

117 967,814.48

117.967.814.48

117 967.814.48

117.967.814.48

117.967,814.48
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CODE CONSTITUENCY
EMERGENCY

ALLOCATION EQUAL SHARE TOTA

178 EMURIA DIKIRR 6,165,275.17 lrl 802,539.31 117,96i ,814.49

179 NAROK NORTH 6.165 7s.17 111,802,539.31 117,96i ,814.49

180 NAROK EAST 6,155,275.17 l1l,g02 39.31 117,967 814.48

181 NAROK SOUTH 6,165,275.17 111,902,539.31 117,967 814.48

182 NAROK WEST 6 165,275.17 I l t,902,539.31 117.967 814.48

183 KAJIADO NORTH 6,165 275.17 111,802,539.31 "117,967 814.4.

184 KAJIADO CENTRAL 6,165,27 5.17 111 802.539.31 117,967 814.48

185 KAJIADO EAST 6,165 275.17 111,902,539.31 117,967, 814.48

185 KAJIADO WEST 6 165,275.17 111 9o2,539.31 117,967, 314.48

187 KAJIADO SOUTH 6,165,275.17 Ill,g02 539.31 117.967 314.48

188 KIPKELION EA5T 6,155,275.17 111.802.539.31 '117,967, 314.48

189 KIPKELION WE5T 6,155,275.17 l1l,B02 539.31 117.967 )14.48

190 AINAMOI 6,165,275.17 111 802,539.31 117 ,967,t 114.48

191 BURETI 6,155,275.17 111,902 539.31 117 ,967.1 tl4.4v

192 BELCUT 5.165 7 5.17 111 539.31 117.967.1 14.48

193 5t olN 165,275.17 1t I,902,539.31 117 ,967,1 14.48

194 SOTIK 6,165 275.17 1il,802 539.3r 117,967,1 14.48

195 CHEPALUNCU 6 165,27 5.17 111 802,539.31 117 ,967,t 14.48

196 BOMET EAST 6,165,27 5.17 1r1 802.539.31 117 ,967,t 14.48

197 BOMET CENTRAL 6,165,27 5.17 111,802.539.31 117 .967.8 14.48

74



CODE CONSTITUENCY
EMERGENCY

ALLOCATION EQUAL SHARE

6,165,27 5.17198 KONOIN 111,802.539.31

199 LUGARI 6.165.275.17 111,802,539.31

200 LIKUYANI 6,16s,275.17 1't1,802,539.31

6.165.275.17 111.802.539.31201 MALAVA

202 LURAMBI 6,165.27 s.17 111,802,539.31

203 NAVAKHOLO 6,165,27 5.17 I I1,802,539.31

204 MUMIAS WEST 6,165.275.17 111,802,539.31

205 MUMIAS EAST 6.165,275.17 111,802,539.31

6.165.27 5.17 111,802,539.31206 MATUNCU

207 BUTERE 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31

208 KHWISERO 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31

6,165,275.17 111.802.539.31209 SHINYALU

210 IKOLOMANI 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31

6.165.27 5.17 11r.802,539.31211 VIHICA

212 SABATIA 6,16s,27 5.17 111,8O2,539.31

HAMISI 6.165.27 s.17 111,802,539.31213

214 LUANDA 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31

6,165.27 5.17215 EMUHAYA 111,802,539.31

216 MT. ELCON 6,165,27 5.17 11r,802,539.31

217 slRtslA 6.165.27 5.17 111,802,539.3r

TOTAL

117,967,814.48

117 967 814.48

117 967 814.48

117 967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117.967.814.48

117,967 814.48

117,967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117 967 814.48

117,967,814.48

117 967 814.48

117,967,814.48

117 967 814.48

117,967,914.48

117 967,814.48

117.967.814.48

117,967,814.48

15



CODE CONSTITUENCY
EMERGENCY

ALLOCATION EQUAL 5HARE

218 KAB UCHAI 6.165,27 5.17 111,8O2.539.31

219 BUMULA 6,165,275.17 111,802,539.31

220 KANDUYI 6,165,275.17 r 11,802,539.31

221 WEBUYE EAST 6,165.275.17 111,9O2,539.31

222 UUEBUYE WEST 6,165,275.17 111,802,539.31 117,967.

223 KIMILILI 6,165,27s.17 111,802.539.31

224 TON6A.REN 6,165,27 5.17 I11,802,539.31

225 TESO NORTH 6,165.27 5.17 111,802,539.31 117 ,967,1

226 TESO SOUTH 6,165,275.17 111,802,539.31 117.967.1 14.48

227 NAMBALE 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31 117 .967.1

228 MATAYOS 6.165.275.17 111,802,539.31 117,967,t 4.48

229 BUTULA 6,165,275.17 111,802,539.31

230 FUNYULA 6,165,275.17 111,802,539.31 117 ,967,t

231 BUDALANCI 6,165.275.17 111,8O2,539.31 117 .967,t

232 UCENYA 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31 117.967.t

233 UCUNJA 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31 117,967.t

234 ALECO U5ON6A 6,165.275.17 111,802,539.31 117,967,8

235 CEM 6,165.275.17 111,802,539.3i

236 BONDO 6,165,27s.17 111,802,539.31 117.967.8

237 RARIEDA 6,16s.27 5.17 I11,802,539.31 117,967,8

TOTAL

117 967 14.48

117.967 4.48

117,967, 14.48

117,967, 14.48

4.48

117,967, 14.4t

117 967, 4.48

14.48

14.48

117.967. 4.48

14.48

14.4t

14.48

14.48

14.48

117.967 14.48

4.48

16

4.48



EQUAL SHARE
EMERGENCY

ALLOCATIONCONSTITUENCYCODE

111,802,539.316.165,27 5.17238 KISUMU EAST

1.l1,802,539.3.l6,165,27 5.17239 KISUMU UUEST

111,802,539.316.165,27 5.17240 KISUMU CENTRAL

111.802.539.316.165.275.17241 SEME

111,802,539.316.16s.27 5.17NYAN DO242

1.l1,802,539.316,165.275.17MUHORONI243

111,802,539.316.165.275.17NYAKACH244

111,802,539.316,165,27 5.17KASIPUL245

111,802,539.316.165,27 5 .17246 KABONDO KA5IPUL

r r 1,802,539.316,165,27 5.17KARACHUONYO247

111,9O2,539.316,165,275.17248 RANC,WE

111,802,539.316,165,27 5.17HOMA BAY TOWN249

111,802,539.316.165.27 5.17NDHIWA250

111.802,539.316,165,27 5.17MBITA251

111.802,539.316,165,27 5.17252 SUBA

111,802,539.316j6s.27 5.17RONCO253

111.802,539.316.165.27 5.17254 AWENDO

111,802,539.316.165,27 5.17SUNA EAST255

111,802,539.316J65,27 5 .17256 SUNA WEST

1'11,802,539.316]65.275.17257 URIRI

TOTAL

117,967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117.967.814.48

117,967 814.48

117 967.814.48

117 967.814.48

117 967,814.48

117 ,967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117.967.814.48

117,967 814.48

117.967.814.48

117 967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117 967,814.48

117,967,814.48

117.967 814.48

117.967.814.48

!7



CODE CONSTITUENCY
EMERGENCY

ALLOCATION UAL SHARE

258 NYATIKE 6,165.27 5.17 111,802,539.31

259 KURIA WEST 6,165.27 5.17 111,802,539.31

260 KURIA EAST 6,165,27 5.17 111,8O2.539.31

261 6,165.27 5.17 I11,802,539.31

262 SOUTH MUCIRANCO

BONCHARI

6,165 7 5.17 111,802,539.31

263 BOMACHOGE BORABU 6,165.27 s.17 111,802,539.31

264 BOBASI 6,165.27 5.17 111,802,539.31

265 BOMACHO6E CHACHE 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31

265 NYARIBARI MASABA 6,165,275.17 111,802,539.31 117 ,967,

267 NYARIBARI CHACHE 6,165,27 5.17 111 802,539.31 117 ,967.

268 KITUTU CHACHE NORTH 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31 117 ,967,

269 KITUTU CHACHE SOUTH 6,165,275.17 111 802,539.31 117 ,967.

270 KITUTU MASABA 6,165.27 5.17 111,802,539.31 117 ,967,

271 WEST MUCIRANCO 6,165.27 5.17 111,802,539.31

272 NORTH MUCIRANCO 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,539.31

273 BORABU 6,165,27 5.17 111,802,s39.3i 117 ,967.1

274 WESTLANDS 6,165.27 5.17 111 802,s39.31

275 DAGORETTI NORTH 6,165.27 5.17 111,802,539.31

276 DACORETTI SOUTH 6,165.27 5.17 111,802,539.31

277 LANCATA 6.165.27 5.17 r 11,802,539.31

117,96 814.48

117.96 814.48

117,967 814.48

117,967 814.48

117 967 814.48

117 967 814.4.

117,967 4.48

117 967 14.48

4.48

14.48

14.48

4.48

14.48

117,967, 14.4t

117 967, 4.48

14.48

117.967 14.48

117 967, 4.48

117,967, 14.48

117.967,

18

14.48



EQUAL SHARE
EMERGENCY

ALLOCATIONCONSTITUENCYCODE

111,802,5 39.316.165.275.17278 KIBRA

I11,802,539.3',I6.165.275.17279 ROYSAMBU

111,802,539.316,165,27 5.17280 KASARANI

111 802.539.316,165,27 5.17RUARAKA281

r 11,802,5 39.316.155.275.17EMBAKASI SOUTH282

111,802,539.316.165.27 5.17EMBAKASI NORTH283

111,802,539.316.165.27 5.17EMBAKASI CENTRAL284

111,802,539.316.165.275.17EMBAKA5I EAST285

111 802.539.315,165,27 5.17286 EMBAKASI WEST

111,802,539.316,165,27 5.17MAKADARA287

111.802.539.316.165.27 5.17288 KAMUKUNJI

111 802,539.316.165.27 s.17289 STAREHE

111,802,539.316.165,27 5.17MATHARE290

32,422,736,400.001.787 ,929,800.00

32,422,736,400.001,787,929,800.00TOTAL

TOTAL

117.967.814.48

117 ,967.814.48

117,967 814.48

117.967 814.48

117.967 814.48

117 ,967.814.48

117 967.814.48

117,967,814.48

117.967 814.48

117 967.814.48

117,967,814.48

117,967 814.48

117 ,967,814.48

34,210.666,200.r

34,210,666,200.t

L9
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